
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Monday 28 February 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (if any) 
   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2010  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 

3. Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share 
Indices  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

4. Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies 
against sterling  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

5. Performance Measurement Report  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

6. Pension Fund Investments  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

7. Provisional Valuation Results  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

8. Update on Annual Governance Report Recommendations for 
the Year Ended 31 March 2010  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 

9. Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement 
and Statement of Investment Principles  (Pages 49 - 94) 



10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

 

11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
12. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2010  (Pages 95 - 

100) 
 

13. Verbal Report of Pension Fund Advisor   
 

14. Report of Blackrock  (Pages 101 - 112) 
 

15. Report of Alliance Bernstein  (Pages 113 - 150) 
 

16. Report of CB Richard Ellis  (Pages 151 - 182) 
 

17. Report of Edinburgh Partners  (Pages 183 - 226) 
 

18. Report of Royal London Asset Management  (Pages 227 - 278) 
 

19. Report of Barings Asset Management Ltd  (Pages 279 - 284) 
 

20. Internal Audit Assurance  (Pages 285 - 290) 
 

21. Review of Pension Fund Arrangements  (Pages 291 - 308) 
 

22. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
18 February 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

County Council Members: 
Councillors Andy Turner, N Martin, J Bailey, C Carr, J Chaplow, A Hopgood, 
J Lethbridge, P May, D Morgan and R Todd 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members: 
Councillor I G Haszeldine 
Councillor C P McEwan 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative: 
Mr D Sanders 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative: 
Mr K Tallintire 
 
Pensioner Representative: 
Mrs O Brown 
 
Active Members Representative: 
(vacancy) 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative: 
(vacancy) 
 
Advisors: 
County Council Officers 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Director of  
Resources  
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
Principal Finance 
Officer – Strategic 
Finance 
 

G Garlick 
      D McLure 
 
      C Longbottom 
 
      H Appleton 

Independent Advisors: 
P J Williams        Mr P J Williams 
P Solve Asset Solution            Mr T Pike 
 
 
Investment Managers: 
Alliance Bernstein                    Mr D Stewart 
          Mr A Husain 
 
Barings Asset Management     Mr N Davidson 
          Mr P Stanion 
 
Blackrock                                  Mr C Moore 
           Ms F Ellard 
 
CBRE                                        Mr K Farrelly 
                                                  Mr A Baum 
 
Edinburgh Partners                   Ms J Price 
                                                  Mr D Robertson 



 
Royal London                            Mr S Pierce 
                                                  Mr J Stoddart 
 
 
Staff Observers: 
UNISON                                     Mr N Hancock 
GMB   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jill Errington                          
Tel: 0191 3706250 

Email: jill.errington@durham.gov.uk 

 



 
Durham County Council 

 
At a Meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held at the County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 13 September 2010 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 
2 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor N Martin in the Chair 
 
Members: 
Councillors C Carr, J Chaplow, A Hopgood, J Lethbridge, R Ord and R Todd  
 
Admitted Bodies Representative: 
Mr K Tallintire 
 
Advisers: 
 
Durham County Council Officers: 
Principal Finance Officer – Strategic Finance: H Appleton 
Payroll and Pensions Manager:   N Orton 
 
Independent Advisers: 
 
P J Williams Mr P J Williams 
P Solve Asset Solution Mr T Pike 
 
Staff Observer: 
 
Mr N Hancock 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors P May, D Morgan, A Turner, Darlington Borough Councillor C P 
McEwan and O Brown. 
 
Councillor Martin, on behalf of the Committee conveyed best wishes to the 
Chair Councillor Andy Turner for a speedy recovery from illness.   
 
A1  Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2010 were confirmed as a 
correct record subject to Councillor Ord’s attendance being recorded. 
 
The Chair signed the Minutes.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



A2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received from Members in relation to 
the business on the agenda. 
 
A3 Graphs Showing Recent Movements in Stock and Share Indices 
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movement in the Stock 
and Share Indices (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 
A4 Graphs Showing Recent Movements in the Major Currencies 
Against Sterling 
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movement in the Major 
Currencies Against Sterling (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 
A5 Performance Measurement Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources which provided an overview for Members of the performance of 
the Fund to date (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
At this point Councillor Carr entered the meeting. 
 
A6 Pension Fund Investments 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources which informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund 
as at 30 June 2010, of the additional sums available to the Managers for 
further investment and of the result of the latest Fund Rebalancing. A table 
showing the cash rebalancing matrix was circulated for Members information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Member queried the difference in the estimated expenditure for the quarter 
ended 31 March 2010 which was around £9m lower than the actual 
expenditure at the period end. 
 

Page 2



The Committee was advised that this was as a result of payments which had 
been incorrectly allocated as County Council payments but had since been 
rectified. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
A7 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2010 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources which informed Members of the Pension Fund Accounts which 
were included in the Statement of Accounts for Durham County Council for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2010 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that The Statement of Accounts had been approved 
by Audit Committee but were subject to audit by the Audit Commission. An 
extract of the Statement of Accounts relating to the Pension Fund was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
In discussing the Pension Fund Accounts Members noted the current position 
in relation to cash flow resulting from the increased number of retirements 
following unitary status.  Assurance was sought that this was a short term 
cash flow issue. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and an update be provided at the next meeting in 
relation to the current position on the Pension Fund cash flow situation. 
 
A8       Annual Meeting of the Pension Fund 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources which informed Members of the Annual Meeting of the Pension 
Fund (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A draft Agenda and timetable was attached to the report at Appendix 1 for 
Members’ consideration and the meeting was due to be held on Thursday 4 
November 2010, a different date to that scheduled in Members’ diaries. 
 
At this point Members expressed concern at the change in date and the 
scheduling of Council meetings in general and asked that their concerns be 
taken on board. 
 
RESOLVED that the date of the Annual meeting be agreed, subject to the 
availability of the newly appointed Director of Corporate Resources. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g

e
n

d
a
 I
te

m
 N

o
.3

U
K

 M
a

rk
et

s

-1
0-505

1
0

1
5

2
0

31
/1

2/
09

31
/0

1/
10

28
/0

2/
10

31
/0

3/
10

30
/0

4/
10

31
/0

5/
10

30
/0

6/
10

31
/0

7/
10

31
/0

8/
10

30
/0

9/
10

31
/1

0/
10

30
/1

1/
10

31
/1

2/
10

% Change

F
T

S
E

 A
ll

 S
h
ar

e 
In

d
ex

G
o
v
t 

B
o
n
d

 I
n

d
ex

G
o
v
t 

B
o
n
d
 I

n
d

ex
-L

in
k
ed

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



O
v

er
se

a
s 

E
q

u
it

y
 M

a
rk

et
s

-1
5

-1
0-505

1
0

1
5

2
0

2
5

3
0

31
/1

2/
09

31
/0

1/
10

28
/0

2/
10

31
/0

3/
10

30
/0

4/
10

31
/0

5/
10

30
/0

6/
10

31
/0

7/
10

31
/0

8/
10

30
/0

9/
10

31
/1

0/
10

30
/1

1/
10

31
/1

2/
10

% Change

N
. 
A

m
er

ic
a

E
u
ro

p
e 

E
x
-U

K
Ja

p
an

P
ac

if
ic

 E
x
-J

ap
an

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



3
0
 y

r 
a
n

d
 1

0
 y

r 
In

d
e

x
-L

in
k
e

d

0

0
.2

0
.4

0
.6

0
.81

1
.2

31
/1

2/
09 14

/0
1/

10 28
/0

1/
10 11

/0
2/

10 25
/0

2/
10 11

/0
3/

10 25
/0

3/
10 08

/0
4/

10 22
/0

4/
10 06

/0
5/

10 20
/0

5/
10 03

/0
6/

10 17
/0

6/
10 01

/0
7/

10 15
/0

7/
10 29

/0
7/

10 12
/0

8/
10 26

/0
8/

10 09
/0

9/
10 23

/0
9/

10 07
/1

0/
10 21

/1
0/

10 04
/1

1/
10 18

/1
1/

10 02
/1

2/
10 16

/1
2/

10 30
/1

2/
10

1

[...]
0

30
/0

6/
10

31
/0

7/
10

31
/0

8/
10

30
/0

9/
10

31
/1

0/
10

30
/1

1/
10

31
/1

2/
10

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund/PT12 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

28 February 2011 
 
Performance Measurement Report  
 

 
 

Don McClure, Corporate Director, Resources 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of the report is to provide an overview for Members of the 

performance of the Fund to date.   
 
Background 
 
2 The performance of the six Managers is measured against 

personalised benchmarks chosen at the inception of the Fund.  The 
attached report from JPMorgan, the Fund’s custodian, shows:- 

 
 (a) The Managers benchmarks. 
 
 (b) The total Fund performance, for the quarter, year to date and 

since inception.   
 
 (c)  The Managers’ performance in absolute and relative terms 

against the relevant benchmarks, for the quarter, year to date 
and since inception. 

 
 (d) A portfolio comparison for the quarter ended 31 December 2010 

and for the period since inception. 
 
Recommendation 
 
3 Members note the information contained in this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Hilary Appleton  Tel:  0191 3833544  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Worldwide Securities Services

Performance Measurement Report 

for

Durham County Council Pension Fund

December 31, 2010

for period ending 

Market value information (including, without limitation, prices and accrued income) furnished in this report has been obtained from 
sources which JP Morgan Chase Bank believes to be reliable and is furnished for the exclusive use of the customer to whom this 
statement is addressed and may not be relied on by any other person. JP Morgan Chase Bank makes no representation or warranty, 
express or implied, that any quoted value necessarily reflects the proceeds which may be received on the sale of a security. This is 
a Performance Measurement Report and does not seek to sho
[...]
 To inform the Committee of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 
31 December 2010 of the additional sums available to the Managers for 
further investment and of the result of the latest Fund Rebalancing. 

 

Value of the Fund 
 

2. Reports from the six appointed Managers AllianceBernstein, Barings, 
BlackRock, CBRE, Edinburgh Partners and Royal London have been sent out 
with the papers but for information the Value of the Fund as at 31 December 
2010 was £1,724,211,893. 

 
Allocation of New Money 
 

3. Table 1 details the cash position of the Fund, cash flow for the last four 
quarters, and an estimated cash flow for the quarter ending 31 December 
2010. 

 

4. In determining the amount of cash to be allocated to Managers at the quarter 
ended 31 March 2011, the un-invested cash balance at the end of the 
previous quarter, together with interest received in that quarter, is considered. 
The amount allocated to each Manager is subject to the need to retain money 
to meet the Fund's net cash outflow.  After taking these issues into account it 
was decided that no money be added to the sums to be allocated to the 
Managers for investment in the quarter. 

 

Fund Rebalancing 
 
5. Table 2 showing the Cash Rebalancing matrix.  From this quarter the dates 

for the rebalancing will be set in advance, and I list them below.  The 
rebalancing will reflect the figures shown in the “Rebalanced” column. 

 

Committee/Meeting Date Date of Rebalancing  

28 February 2011 24 March 2011 

6 June 2011 7 July 2011 

5 September 2011 6 October 2011 

6 December 2011 12 January 2012  

5 March 2012 29 March 2012  

 
Recommendation 
 
6. Members are asked to note the information contained in this report. 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton  Tel: 0191 3833544  

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



REPORTS/PENSION FUND/PT13 

TABLE 1 

 
 

31.3.10 30.06.10 30.09.10 31.12.10 31.03.11 

Quarter Ended 
Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Actual  Estimate 

(1) (2) (3) 
[...]
8
2

.1
1

C
a

sh

R
eb

a
la

n
ce

d

G
lo

b
a

l 
E

q
u

it
y

 M
a
n

a
g

er

U
K

 E
q

u
it

y
 M

a
n

a
g

er

D
A

A
 M

a
n

a
g

er

B
ro

a
d

 B
o

n
d

 M
a

n
a

g
er

M
a

tc
h

in
g

 B
o

n
d

 M
a
n

a
g

er

O
u

ts
id

e 
L

im
it

M
a

x

5
%

 T
o

le
ra

n
ce

A
ft

er
 R

eb
a

la
n

ci
n

g

M
in

C
:\
D

o
c
u
m

e
n
ts

 a
n
d
 S

e
tt
in

g
s
\j
ill

.e
rr

in
g
to

n
\L

o
c
a
l 
S

e
tt
in

g
s
\T

e
m

p
o
ra

ry
 I
n
te

rn
e
t 
F

ile
s
\C

o
n
te

n
t.
O

u
tl
o
o
k
\U

C
V

3
0
7
B

Q
\A

s
s
e
t 
A

llo
c
a
ti
o
n
 -

 R
e

b
a
la

n
c
in

g
 -

 2
0
1
0
 Q

4
 (

2
)

1
7
/0

2
/1

1

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Pension Fund Committee 
 

28th February 2011 
 
Provisional Valuation Results 
 

 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of the report is to advise Members of the provisional 

results of the actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund as at 31 
March 2010.  

 
Background 
 
2 Every three years the actuary carries out a valuation of the 

Pension Fund, comparing the market value of the assets with the 
assumed value of the liabilities and this is used to set employer 
contribution rates for the three year period after the results are 
certified. 

 
3 The actuary presented indicative provisional whole Fund results 

to the Annual General Meeting in November, which showed the 
overall funding position would be broadly similar to the last 
valuation. Individual employer results were not available at that 
time but the actuary commented that although contribution rates 
for scheduled body employers were not likely to change 
significantly, there may be significant changes for some admitted 
body employers. 

 
Actuarial Assumptions Provisional Actuarial Valuation Results 
 
4 The financial assumptions used by the actuary are as follows, 

shown alongside the assumptions used at the previous valuation 
for comparison: 

Agenda 
[...]
lives table 

scaled by 75% 
Early retirements All members are assumed to retire at the 

earliest age at which they can retire as of 
right, with no reduction to benefits accrued 
prior to 1 April 2008. Members joining on 
or after 1 October 2006 are assumed to 
retire at age 65. 

  
Withdrawals Allowance made for withdrawals from 

service. On withdrawal, members are 
assumed to leave a deferred pension in 
the Fund, and are not assumed to 
exercise their option to take a transfer 
value. 

  
Retirement due to ill 
health 

Allowance made for retirements due to ill 
health. Proportions assumed to fall into 
the different benefit tiers applicable after 1 
April 2008 are: 

 Tier 1 (upper tier) 70% 
 Tier 2 (middle tier) 15% 
 Tier 3 (lower tier) 15% 

Page 38



Appendix A 
Demographic Assumptions for the 2010 Actuarial Valuation 

  
Family details A man is assumed to be 3 years older than his 

spouse, civil partner or cohabitee. A woman is 
assumed to be 3 years younger than her 
spouse, civil partner or cohabitee. 

 90% of non-pensioners are assumed to be 
married / cohabiting at retirement or earlier 
death. 

 90% of pensioners are assumed to be married 
/ cohabiting at their retirement date. 

Commutation  Each member assumed to exchange 60% of 
the maximum amount permitted of their past 
service pension entitlements. 

 Each member assumed to exchange 80% of 
the maximum amount permitted of their future 
service pension entitlements. 

  
Promotional salary 
increases 

Allowance made for age-related promotional 
increases. 

  
Expenses 0.3% of Pensionable Pay added to the cost of 

future benefit accrual. 
  
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

28th February 2011 
 

Update on Annual Governance Report 
Recommendations for the year ended 31st 
March 2010 
 

 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the progress on addressing the recommendations of 

the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report for the financial year 
ended 31st March 2010. 

 
Background 
 
2 A report to the Pension Fund Committee on 29th November 2010 included 

the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts and the Annual 
Governance Report for the Pension Fund. 

 
Pension Fund Accounts 
 
3 For the first time for 2009/10, there was a separate Audit opinion for the 

Pension Fund Accounts.  This opinion was included in the Annual Report 
on pages 33 to 35 and stated that, in his opinion: 

 
• the pension fund accounting statements and related notes give a 

true and fair view, in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2009: A Statement of 
Recommended Practice, of the financial transactions of the Pension 
Fund during the year ended 31st March 2010, and the amount and 
disposition of the fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31st March 2010, 
other than liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits after the end 
of the scheme year; and 

 
• the information given in the commentary on financial performance 

included within the Pension Fund Annual Report is consistent with 
the pension fund accounting statements. 

 
Annual Governance Report 
 
4 The Audit Commission also completed a separate Annual Governance 

Report for the Pension Fund.  There are a number of recommendations for 
improvements and actions to rectify problems have been identified and 
reported at Appendix 1 to this report. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



5 A commentary reviewing progress on each of the 13 recommendations has 
also been included in the Appendix 1.   

 
Summary 
 
6 Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
Background papers 
 
(a) Pension Fund Committee 29th November 2010 – Annual Report and 

Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2010 

 

 

Contact: Hilary Appleton     Tel: 0191 383 3544 

 

Page 42



 

Appendix 1:  Appendix 5 of the Annual Governance Report
[...]
ommendation 12 

Fund administration costs should be budgeted and reported to the Pension fund Committee. 

Responsibility Hilary Appleton 

Priority  

Date 27th October 2010 

Comments 
Agreed, however the need to implement better control and assurance 
over the Pension Fund accounting and administration will be a priority in 
2010/11. 
Officers intend to budget for administration and fund manager fees from 
financial year 2011/12. 

Review of Progress 
This recommendation has not been implemented, although it is intended 
that this will be done during 2011/12. 

Recommendation 13 

The accounts should be reviewed prior to submission for audit to ensure they are fully SORP 

compliant. 

Page 46



Responsibility Hilary Appleton 

Priority  

Date 27th October 2010 

Comments 
Agreed.  This will be done using the disclosure checklists provided by the 
Audit Commission and ensure any SORP compliance issue raised in the 
Annual Governance Report is addressed in a timely manner.  This task 
was built into the 2009/10 Final Accounts timetable and will remain in 
future timetables. 

Review of Progress 
This is part of the overall timetable for the Statement of Accounts for the 
County Council. The Pension Fund Accounts will be reviewed by the 
Audit Commission’s Technical Team for compliance with the Code of 
Practice. 

 

 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

28th February 2011 
 

Pension Fund Policy Documents – 
Funding Strategy Statement and 
Statement of Investment Principles 
 

 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the review of the policy documents for the year 

ended 31st March 2011. 
 
Background 
 
2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2004 provide the statutory framework from 
which Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) administering 
authorities are required to have prepared a
[...]
e SIP containing the compliance 

statement was published by 1st July 2010 in line with the Regulations, and 
that it is reviewed and if necessary, revised from time to time, and in the 
case of any material change in the administering authority’s policy on 
investments or their management. 

 
10 The SIP has been reviewed and there have been no material changes 

since July 2010. 
 
11 It is anticipated that review of the FSS and the SIP will be considered as 

part of the Review of the Pension Fund Arrangements. 
 
 
Summary 
 
12 Members are asked to note the contents of this report and the review of the 

Pension Fund’s policy documents. 
 
 
 
 
 
Background papers 
 
(a) Pension Fund Committee - 25th October 2004 – Funding Strategy 

Statement  

(b) Pension Fund Committee – 21st June 2010 – The Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2009 

 
 
 

Contact: Hilary Appleton     Tel: 0191 383 3544 

 

Page 50



Page 1 of 14 

 
Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Durham County Council 
Pension Fund 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funding Strategy Statement  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version Updated 2005 

Page 51



 

Page 2 of 14 

 

Page 52



 

Page 3 of 14 

 

 
 
 

Index 

 

 

Section  Page 

   
 Funding Strategy Statement  
   
A Statutory Background and Key Issues 4 
   
B Purpose of the Funding Strategy Statement 5 
   
C Aims and Purpose of the Pension Fund 5 
   
D Responsibilities of the Key Parties:  
 The Administering Authority 7 
 Individual Employers 8 
 The Fund Actuary 8 
   
E Solvency Issues and Target Funding Levels 8 
   
F Links to Investment Policy set out in the Statement of 

Investment Principles 
10 

   
G Identification of Risks and Counter-Measures  
 Financial 11 
 Demographic 11 
 Regulatory 12 
 Governance 12 
 Solvency 12 
 Smoothing of Assets 12 
 Recovery Period 13 
 Stepping 13 
   
H Monitoring and Review 13 
   

Annex 
1 

 
Statement of Investment Principles 

 
17 

Page 53



 

Page 4 
[...]
ents; 

• Preparing policy documents including the Statement of Investment Principles. 

Monitoring compliance with the Statement and reviewing its contents following 

any strategic changes and at least every three years; 

• Appointing the investment managers, custodian, the Pension Fund actuary 

and any independent external advisers felt to be necessary for the good 

stewardship of the Pension Fund; 

• Reviewing on a regular basis the investment managers’ performance against 

established benchmarks, and satisfying themselves as to the investment 

managers’ expertise and the quality of their internal systems and controls; 

• Reviewing on a regular basis the performance of the independent external 

advisers; 

• In cases of unsatisfactory performance of the investment managers and 

independent external advisers, taking appropriate action; 

Page 68



 5

• Reviewing policy on social, environmental and ethical matters and on the 

exercise of rights, including voting rights; and 

• Reviewing the resources allocated to investment managers on a regular basis. 

2.2 The investment managers are responsible for: 

• The investment of the Pension Fund assets in respect of which they are 

appointed in compliance with applicable rules and legislation, the constraints 

imposed by this document and the detailed Investment Management 

Agreement covering their portion of the Pension Fund’s assets; 

• Stock selection within asset classes; 

• Preparation of quarterly reports, including a review of investment performance; 

• Attending meetings of the Pension Fund Committee as requested; 

• Assisting the Corporate Director, Resources and Pension Fund Committee in 

the preparation and review of this document; and 

• Where specifically instructed, voting in accordance with the Pension Fund’s 

policy. 

2.3 The Global Custodian is responsible for: 

• Its own compliance with prevailing legislation; 

• Providing the administering authority with quarterly valuations
[...]
ally left blank



Page 215

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 222

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 223

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 226

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 227

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 278

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 279

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 284

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 285

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 290

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 291

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 308

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2010
	3 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices
	Item No.2 Overseas Equity Markets
	Item No. 2 30 year and 10 year gilts
	Item No.2 10 year and uk Govt Bond Yields
	Item No.2 30 year gilts

	4 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling
	Item No. 3 Euro vs £
	Item No. 3 Yen vs £

	5 Performance Measurement Report
	Performance Measurement Report - Appendix

	6 Pension Fund Investments
	Pension Fund Investments - Rebalancing

	7 Provisional Valuation Results
	8 Update on Annual Governance Report Recommendations for the Year Ended 31 March 2010
	9 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment Principles
	FSS and SIP Appendix 1 Funding Strategy Statement
	FSS and SIP Appendix 2 - SIP

	12 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2010
	14 Report of Blackrock
	15 Report of Alliance Bernstein
	Alliance Bernstein Part 2
	Alliance Bernstein Part 3
	Alliance Bernstein Part 4
	Alliance Bernstein Part 5

	16 Report of CB Richard Ellis
	17 Report of Edinburgh Partners
	Edinburgh Partners Part 2
	Edinburgh Partners Part 3
	Edinburgh Partners Part 4
	Edinburgh Partners Part 5

	18 Report of Royal London Asset Management
	19 Report of Barings Asset Management Ltd
	20 Internal Audit Assurance
	21 Review of Pension Fund Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 28 February 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor N Martin (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Chaplow, A Hopgood and R Todd 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
D Sanders 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Turner, C Carr and 
J Lethbridge, K Tallintire and O Brown 
 
Also Present: 
 
DCC Advisers 
Corporate Director, Resources          D McLure 
Principal Finance Officer –                 H Appleton 
Strategic Finance 
Litigation Manager                              B Smith 
 
Independent Advisers 
P J Williams                                        P J Williams 
P Solve Asset Solution                       T Pike 
                                                            H Smith 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2010  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 



3 Graphs showing recent movements of the Stock and Share Indices  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movement in the Stock and 
Share Indices, a copy of which had been circulated. 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 

4 Graphs showing recent movements of the major currencies against sterling  
 
Consideration was given to graphs showing recent movement in the major 
currencies against sterling, a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 

5 Performance Measurement Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided an overview of the performance of the Fund to date, a copy of which had 
been circulated.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 

6 Pension Fund Investments  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 December 
2010, of the additional sums available to the Managers for further investment and of 
the result of the latest Fund Rebalancing, a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted.  
 

7 Provisional Valuation Results  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
advised Members of the provisional results of the actuarial valuation of the Pension 
Fund as at 31 March 2011, a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 
 
 



8 Update on Annual Governance Report Recommendations for the Year Ended 
31 March 2010  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of progress in addressing the recommendations of the Audit 
Commission’s Annual Governance Report for the financial year ended 31 March 
2010, a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A summary outlining progress made against each of the 13 recommendations was 
included in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted.  
 

9 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Statement 
of Investment Principles  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
informed Members of the review of Pension Fund Policy documents for the year 
ended 31 March 2011, a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A copy of the Funding Strategy Statement was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the contents of the report and the review of the Pension Fund’s policy 
documents, be noted  
 
 


